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ACRONYMS or DEFINITIONS 

n/a  

 

PURPOSE 

 
To provide the medical necessity criteria to support the indication(s) for DEXTENZA®. 
Applicable procedure codes are also defined. 
 

POLICY 

 
A. Background 

 
Ocular surgery is often associated with post operative inflammatory changes that may 
compromise the ultimate surgical outcome. Corticosteroids are recognized to be efficacious 
in controlling inflammation and are in the delivery forms of  drops, pills, or intravitreal 
injected implants. DEXTENZA® is designed to be placed in the tear duct.  
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B. Medically Necessary 
 
Dextenza® (dexamethasone 0.4mg intracanalicular insert) may be medically necessary for 
the control of pain and inflammation when used in conjunction with ocular surgery or for 
allergic conjunctivitis.  

 
C. Not Medically Necessary 

 
1. Dextenza is contraindicated in patients with any (bacterial, fungal, or viral) ocular 

infection1 
2. Dextenza should be used cautiously, with monitoring, in patients with wide angle 

glaucoma.  
3. The patient history should be reviewed to rule out patients with a history of increased 

intraocular pressure from glucocorticoids.  
 

D. Documentation 
 
Medical necessity must be supported by adequate and complete documentation in the 
patient’s medical record that describes the procedure and the medical rationale for it as in 
requirements above. For any retrospective review, a full operative report and/ the medical 
plan of care is needed. 

 
All items must be available upon request to initiate or sustain previous payments. Every 
page of the record must be legible and include appropriate patient identification information 
(e.g., complete name, date(s) of service). Services provided/ordered must be authenticated 
by the physician, in a handwritten or electronic signature. Stamped signatures are not 
acceptable. 

 
E. Procedural Detail 

 

CPT/HCPCS Codes 

68841 Insertion of drug-eluting implant, including punctal dilation when 
performed, into lacrimal canaliculus, each 

J1096 Dexamethasone, lacrimal ophthalmic insert, 0.1 mg (x 4 for 0.4 mg dose) 

Required Modifiers 

RT LT or 50 Right side, or Left side, or Bilateral 

Allowable modifiers for J Codes 

JW or JZ Drug waste or no drug waste 

 
 

 

 
1 Lee, 2020. 
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DISCLAIMER and COPYRIGHTS 

 
This clinical policy is provided for information purposes only and does not constitute medical 
advice. Versant Health, Inc., and its affiliates (the “Company”) do not provide health care 
services and cannot guarantee any results or outcomes. Treating doctors are solely responsible 
for determining what services or treatments to provide to their patients. Patients (members) 
should always consult their doctor before making any decisions about medical care. 
 
Subject to applicable law, compliance with this clinical policy is not a guarantee of coverage or 
payment.  Coverage is based on the terms of an individual’s particular benefit plan document, 
which may not cover the service(s) or procedure(s) addressed in this clinical policy. The terms 
of the individual’s specific benefit plan are always determinative.  
 
Every effort has been made to ensure that the information in this clinical policy is accurate and 
complete, however the Company does not guarantee that there are no errors in this policy or 
that the display of this file on a website is without error. The company and its employees are not 
liable for any errors, omissions, or other inaccuracies in the information, product, or processes 
disclosed herein.  
 
Neither the company nor the employees represent that use of such information, products, or 
processes will infringe on privately owned rights. In no event shall the Company be liable for 
direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages arising out of the use of such 
information, product, or process. 
 
COMPANY’S COPYRIGHT STATEMENT Except for any copyrights described below, this 
clinical policy is confidential and proprietary, and no part of this clinical policy may be copied, 
distributed, or used without Versant Health, or its applicable affiliates, expressing prior written 
approval.  
 
AMA COPYRIGHT STATEMENT CPT© is the 2002-2025 copyright of the American Medical 
Association. All Rights Reserved. CPT™ is a registered trademark of the American Medical 
Association. Applicable FARS/DFARS Apply to Government Use. Fee schedules, relative value 
units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part 
of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly 
practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data 
contained or not contained herein.  
 

RELATED POLICIES  

1317 Intravitreal Anti-VEGF injections 

1346  Corticosteroid Injections and Implants 
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DOCUMENT HISTORY 

Approval  
Date 

Revision Effective  
Date 

 
04/06/2022 

 
Initial policy; extracted from 1346. 
 

 
09/01/2022 

04/12/2023 Add indication of allergic conjunctivitis; add contraindications 
of ocular infections and intraocular pressure increase from 
glucocorticoid use. 

10/01/2023 

04/03/2024 
 

Annual review; no criteria changes. 06/01/2024 
 

04/09/2025 Annual review; no criteria changes. 06/01/2025 
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